Cash paid  79.6  174.3  26.0  279.9

Cash acquired  (4.5)  (14.6)  (2.4)  (21.5)

   258.4

Deferred consideration  –  –  7.4  7.4

Total investment  75.12  159.7  31.0  265.8

1 On the acquisitions completed in the current year, acquired intangibles relate to customer relationships (£136.8m), brand (£6.2m) and technology (£0.8m).

2 Diploma acquired T.I.E. on a cash free/debt free basis. The total investment amounts to £75.1m being cash paid net of cash acquired. Of the initial cash paid, the vendor

directed the funds in escrow to settle outstanding debt of £11.7m, which is excluded from the purchase consideration in accordance with IFRS 3.

  Page 31

Acquisitions revenue and adjusted operating profit

From the date of acquisition to 30 September 2023, each acquired business contributed the following to Group revenue and

adjusted operating profit:

 Acquisition date
Revenue

£m
Adjustments2

£m

Pro forma
 revenue

 £m

Operating
profit1

 £m
Adjustments2

£m

Pro forma
operating

profit1
£m

FPS 03 Oct 2022  3.0   -   3.0   0.7   -   0.7

Hedley 04 Oct 2022  3.7   -   3.7   0.5   -   0.5

Shrinktek  11 Jan 2023  1.0   0.4   1.4   0.3   0.1   0.4

T.I.E. 06 Mar 2023  16.6   11.7   28.3   4.0   2.9   6.9

Valves Online 14 Mar 2023  1.9   1.6   3.5   0.4   0.3   0.7

Eurobond 23 Mar 2023  0.6   0.5   1.1   0.4   0.3   0.7

ITG 30 Mar 2023  0.4   0.4   0.8   0.1   -   0.1

GP&S 14 Apr 2023  5.6   6.6   12.2   1.1   1.3   2.4

GM Medical 11 Jul 2023  0.9   3.4   4.3   0.1   0.4   0.5

DICSA 12 Jul 2023  16.5   63.0   79.5   4.0   15.2   19.2

Hex 17 Jul 2023  0.1   0.4   0.5   -   -   -

Lantech 18 Sep 2023  0.1   2.7   2.8   -   0.8   0.8

  50.4 90.7 141.1 11.6   21.3   32.9

1 Adjusted operating profit.

2 Pro forma revenue and adjusted operating profit has been extrapolated (as prescribed under IFRS) from the actual results reported since acquisition to indicate what these

businesses would have contributed if they had been acquired at the beginning of the financial year on 1 October 2022. These amounts should not be viewed as

confirmation of the results of these businesses that would have occurred if these acquisitions had been completed at the beginning of the year.

Disposals

On 31 March 2023, the Group disposed of its interest in Hawco Limited (“Hawco”) for total proceeds of £24.5m. Cash of